## City of Conway, Arkansas Council Meeting Summary March 14th, 2017

www.cityofconway.org

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Smith, Alderwoman Isby & Alderman Jones. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett, & City Attorney Chuck Clawson. Alderman Ledbetter was not present.

R-17-11

Neighborhood. Vote 7-0

Ordinance	s Passed:
0-17-23	Ordinance authorizing the reclassification of a GIS Coordinator position to a planner position within the Planning and Development Department. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
0-17-24	Ordinance appropriating insurance reimbursement funds in the amount of \$3,681 for the Airpor Department. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
0-17-25	Ordinance appropriating insurance proceeds funds in the amount of \$13,036.93 to the Parks & Recreation Department. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
O-17-26	Ordinance accepting and appropriating funds in the amount of \$166,472.50 received from the Advertising and Promotion Commission for cost associated with the completion of the Conway Even Center. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
0-17-27	Ordinance authorizing a change in staffing levels by adding a full-time grounds maintenance position for the Parks and Recreation Department. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
0-17-28	Ordinance to approve an adjustment of salary of \$2500 for the Chief Deputy City Attorney for the City's Attorney's Office. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
O-17-29	Ordinance appropriating funds from various entities for the Conway Police Dept. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
0-17-30	Ordinance waiving bids for the purchase of eight fully equipped police vehicles from McLarty Ford Lincoln for the Conway Police Department. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
Resolution	n Passed:
R-17-09	Resolution to authorizing the naming of the Conway trail system after the former Mayor of Conway, David Kinley. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
R-17-10	Resolution setting a public hearing on March 28 <sup>th</sup> , 2017 @ 6:30pm to discuss the closing of certain utility easements located on Lewis Ranch Subdivision, Phase I. <b>Vote 7-0</b>

Resolution to approve a real estate development/land transfer agreement between Dakota Development and the City for development of affordable housing located in the Pine Street

## **Other Actions:**

Approved	February 28 <sup>th</sup> , 2017 City Council minutes. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
Approved	Priced Right Taxi Service to provide a taxi service for the City of Conway with the condition that all insurance requirements are up to date. <b>Vote 7-0</b>
Approved	Conway Corporation to relocate utilities located at the corner of College Avenue and Salem Road. Vote 7-0
Approved	The renovation of a parking lot on Parkway Street between Prairie Street and Main Street to add approximately 44 spaces. CBID would provide up to \$40,000 to this project. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
Approved	Standard details for roadway and drainage construction for the Conway Street & Engineering Department. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
Approved	Disposing of inventory (computer equipment) for the Information Technology Department. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
Approved	Disposing of inventory of seized vehicles from the Conway Police Department inventory. Vote 7-0

## **Held in Committee:**

Ordinance resolving the appropriate speed limit within the City of Conway business district, residential district, and school premises. Vote 7-0 / this item will be heard in committee at the next City Council meeting on March 28<sup>th</sup>, 2017 @ 5:30pm